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These standards, drawings, and supporting reports, plans, files, field data, notes, and
other documents and instruments prepared by Consolidated Consulting Services (CCS) as
instruments of service shall remain the property of CCS and the Town of Ridgway. The
Town and CCS shall retain all common law, statutory, and other reserved rights, including
the copyright thereto. These documents may not be used by others or duplicated for any
other purpose.
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DIVISION 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
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GENERAL PROVISIONS
PURPOSE
APPLICABILITY
INTERPRETATION
AMENDMENTS AND REVISIONS
DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS
ENFORCEMENT
7.01 Authority of Town
7.02 Violations
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RESPONSIBLE PARTY RESPONSIBILITIES
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. RESPONSIBILITY FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
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12.02 Pre-Construction Meeting
NOTIFICATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE PARTY
13.01 Notifications Prior to Work
13.02 Non-Regular Work Hours
13.03 Emergency Notice
13.04 Testing
CONTROL OF WORK AND MATERIALS
14.01 Work Hours
14.02 Delivery and Storage of Materials
14.03 Work Conditions
14.04 Defective Materials
14.05 Unacceptable or Authorized Work
14.06 Staking Requirements
14.07 Removal of Abandoned Infrastructure
PROTECTION OF FACILITIES, PROPERTY, AND IMPROVEMENTS
15.01 Protection of Existing Facilities and Improvements
15.02 Public Safety and Convenience
CONSTRUCTION SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
STOP WORK ORDER
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DIVISION

SECTION 02

2 —-SITE WORK

200 - EXCAVATION, BACKFILL, AND COMPACTION

1. GENERAL

1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06

Description

Related Work Specified Elsewhere
Measurements and Levels
Conformance Testing

Existing Conditions

Protection of Existing Utilities

2. PRODUCTS

2.01.
2.02.
2.03.
2.04.
2.05.
2.06.
2.07.
2.08.
2.09.
2.10.
2.11.

Submittals

General Use Materials

Bedding and Pipe Zone Materials Classification
Road Construction Materials

Unsuitable Materials

Topsoil

Riprap

Spot Subgrade Reinforcement and Sub-Grade Stabilization
Geotextiles

Capillary Water Barrier Material (CWB)

Seed, Mulch, and Tackifier

3. EXECUTION

3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.05
3.06
3.07

3.08

. Clearing and Grubbing
. Removal of Cleared and Unsuitable Materials
. Access Roads and Bypasses
. Pavement Cutting
. Dust Control
. Drainage
. Excavation
A. Grade Stakes
B. Tolerances
C. Stockpiling Materials
D. Sheeting, Bracing, and Shoring
E. Drainage and Groundwater Control
F. Use of Explosives
G. Sequencing
H. Excavation to Grade
I. Trench Width
. Bedding Backfill, Compaction of Embankment, Pipelines, and Structures
A. Pipe Bedding
i. Bedding Preparation
ii. Placing Bedding Material
B. Backfill and Compaction
i. Structure and Appurtenance Backfill and Compaction
ii. Pipe Zone Compaction
iii. Upper Trench Compaction
C. Surface Restoration
D. Patching
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SECTION 02712 WATER SYSTEM - MINIMUM DESIGN STANDARDS

E. Topsoiling

i. Conservation

ii. Clearing

iii. Placing Topsoil
F. Revegetation

. LINE SIZE

OCoONOOTUE,WNER

. MATERIALS
. MINIMUM FLOW

. WATER LINE DEPTHS

. WATER LINE LOOPING

. VALVE SPACING

. HYDRANTS

. SERVICE CONNECTIONS
. PROXIMITY STATEMENT

10. CROSS CONNECTIONS AND BACKFLOW PREVENTION
11. DISINFECTION AND FLUSHING

12. TESTING

SECTION 02

713 - WATER SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION

1. GENERAL
1.01
1.02
1.03

Description
Related Work Specified Elsewhere
Proximity Statement

2. PRODUCTS

201
2.02

2.03.
2.04.

2.05.
2.06.
2.07.
2.08.
2.09.
2.10.
211
2.12.
2.13.
2.14.
2.15.

. Ductile Iron Pipe
. Plastic Pipe
Copper Tubing
Water Service Materials
A. Corporation Valve
B. Service Saddle
C. Meter Setter
D. Meter Can
E. Meter Can Lid
F. Water Service Pressure Regulator
G. Curb Box and Stop
Gate Valves
Valve Box
Butterfly Valve 3” and larger
Butterfly Valve Electric Actuator
Fire Hydrants
Flushing Hydrant
Yard Hydrant
Air Valves
Cross Connection Control Valves
Miscellaneous Valves
Bolts and Hardware
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2.16. Compression Couplings
2.17. Tracer Wire and Marking Tape
2.18. Insulation
2.19. Manholes
2.20. Casing Pipe
3. EXECUTION
3.01. Field Locations
3.02 Service Disruption
3.03 Receiving, Handling, and Storage
3.04 Alignment and Grade
3.05 Excavation and Trench Preparation
3.06 Pipe Laying
A. Lowering Pipe into Trench
B. Inspection Before Installation
C. Keeping Pipe Clean
D. Laying of Pipe
E. Sequencing
F. Cutting of Pipe
G. Connection to and Crossing of Existing Lines
3.07 Water Service Installation
A. Service Line Installation and Responsibility
B. Meter Lid Elevation
C. Curb Stop and Box
3.08 Crossings
3.09 Setting of Fitting, Valves, and Hydrants
A. Valves and Valve Boxes
B. Hydrants
C. Dead Ends
D. Thrust Blocks
E. Air Valves
F. Cross Connection Control Valves
G. Vaults
3.10 Bedding and Compaction
3.11 Hydrostatic Testing
3.12 Disinfection of Potable Waterlines
A. General
B. Pipe Cleaning
C. Preliminary Flushing
D. Chlorine Application
E. Continuous Feed Method
F. Tablet Method
G. Final Flushing
H. Disposal of Super Chlorinated Waters
|. Bacteriologic Tests
J. Repetition of Procedure
K. Disinfecting Existing Mains

CDPHE Low Risk Discharge Guidance 1/15/16
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SECTION 02722 SEWER SYSTEM - MINIMUM DESIGN STANDARDS

1. PLAN APPROVAL
2. DESIGN FLOW
3. PIPING DETAILS
3.01 Materials
3.02 Size
3.03 Grades
3.04 Minimum Velocity
3.05 Maximum Slope
3.06 Manhole Spacing and Design
30.7 Flexible Joints near Manhole
3.08 Terminal Manhole
3.09 Underdrains
3.10 Drop Manhole
3.11 Depth of Bury
4. LIFT STATIONS
5. INVERTED SIPHONS
6. SERVICE CONNECTIONS
7. CONSTRUCTION
8. PROTECTION OF WATER SUPPLIES
9. MISCELLANEOUS REQUIREMENTS
10. TESTING

SECTION 02723 SEWER SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION

1. GENERAL

1.01 Related Work Specified Elsewhere

1.02 Description

1.03 Certificate of Compliance

1.04 Reference Standards

2. PRODUCTS

2.01 Pipe Materials
A. PVC
B. Ductile Iron
C. High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) Pipe Perforated
D. High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) Pipe
E. Steel Casing Pipe
F. Cleanout
G. Sewer Service Saddles

2.02 Manhole Materials
A. Base, Inverts, and Cones
B. Markings
C. Frame and Cover
D. Manhole Steps
E. Non-Shrink Grout
F. Butyl Rubber Flexible Gasket Material
H. Pipe Connections
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|. Geotextile
2.03 Tracer Wire and Marking Tape
3. EXECUTION
3.01 Handling, and Storage
3.02 Underground Obstruction
3.03 Excavation
3.04 Alignment and Grade
3.05 Laying Sewer Pipe
A. Inspection
B. Installation Instructions
C. Potential Conflicts
D. Lowering Pipe into Trench
E. Keeping Pipe Clean
F. Laying and Joining Pipe
G. Crossing Existing Lines
H. Cutting of Pipe
I. Sequencing
3.06 Pipe Bedding
3.07 Backfill and Compaction
3.08 Manhole Construction and Installation
3.09 Connections to Existing Manholes
3.10 Connection Existing Pipes to New Manholes
3.11 Wyes and Risers
3.12 Service Installations
3.13 Underdrains
3.14 Lift Station and Force Mains
3.15 Field Quality Control (Testing)
A. Infiltration Test
B. Test for Displacement of Sewers
C. Ovalation of Flexible Conduits
D. Video Inspection of Line Interior
E. Test for Pressure Lines
F. Air Test — Gravity Flow Lines
G. Manhole Tests
3.16 Inspection Cleaning and Lamping
3.17 Restoration and Cleanup
3.18 Abandonment

Table - Allowable Pressure Drop

SECTION 03000 — CONCRETE

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
1.01. General
1.02. Reference Documents
1.03. Submittals and Method Statements
1.04. Quality control
2. MATERIALS
2.01. General
2.02. Cement
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3.

2.03.
2.04.
2.05.
2.06.
2.07.
2.08.
2.09.
2.10.
2.11.
2.12.
2.13.
2.14.

EXECUTION

3.01.
3.02.
3.03.
3.04.
3.05.
3.06.
3.07.
3.08.
3.09.
3.10.
3.11.
3.12.
3.13.
3.14.
3.15.
3.16.
3.17.
3.18.
3.19.
3.20.
3.21.
3.22.
3.23.
3.24.

Flyash

Aggregates

Water

Air Entrainment
Admixtures

Flowfill Specifications
Reinforcement

Snap Ties

Water Stop
Expansion Joint Material
Curing Compound
Concrete Sealer

Subgrade Preparation
Forming

Slip Form
Reinforcement
Concrete Mixing
Concrete Delivery
Placement
Reinforcement
Consolidation

Joints

Finishing

Curing

Finishing

Cold Weather

Hot Weather
Inclement Weather
Protection of Concrete
Backfilling

Repairs

Defaced, Defective and Damaged Concrete

Sealer

Acceptance Requirements

Penalties for non-conformance

Warranty
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SECTION 03240 - CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALKS & STREETS MINIMUM DESIGN STANDARDS

NooubhwNR

. GENERAL
. GRAVEL STREET CONSTRUCTION
. PAVED STREET CONSTRUCTION

. STREET LAYOUT

. SERVICE LINE INSTALLATION

. DRAINAGE
. MONUMENTATION
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SECTION 03250 — STREETS

. GENERAL

. CDOT Specifications

. Street System Design Criteria

. Staking Requirements

. Design Element Coordination

. ADA Compliance

. Traffic Impact Study

. Driveway Construction Regulation

9. Angled Parking in Town-Owned Rights-of-Way
10. Drainage

11. Landscaping

12. Deviations

13. Maintenance Responsibliity

14. Use of Parking

15. Subgrade Investigation and Pavement Design Report
16. Quality Control

17. Quality Assurance

18. Grade Control

19. Removals, Excavation, Backfilling, and Restoration Specifications
20. Base Course Construction

21. HMA Pavement Materials and Construction
22. Asphalt Delivery and Placement

23. Appurtenances

24. Patching

25. Surface Smoothness

26. Field Quality Control

27. Pavement Markings

28. Cleaning and Protection

29. Final Inspection and Acceptance

30. Signs

ONOULL A WN K

POWER AND BURIED WIRES - MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

GENERAL

DEPTH OF BURY

WIRE LOCATIONS

BEDDING

MARKING TAPE

SEPARATION FROM OTHER UTILITIES
LINE IN PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY
CROSSING OTHER UTILITIES

CROSSINGS
ROADWAY CROSSINGS

ARROYO AND CANAL CROSSINGS
OVERHEAD INSULATED CROSSINGS
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SLOPE STABILIZATION AND REVEGETATION

PART | - GENERAL
PART Il - PRODUCTS
PART Il - EXECUTION

BOARDWALK
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TYPICAL DRAWINGS

STANDARD BEDDING DETAIL
SEWER / SEEP DETAIL

CASING PIPE DETAIL

GATE VALVE DETAIL

FIRE HYDRANT DETAIL

AIR VACUUM STATION

BLOWOFF INSTALLATION
THRUST BLOCK DETAIL (2 pages)
3/4-1" WATER SERVICE

1-1/2” — 2” WATER SERVICE
SERVICE RECONNECTION
MANHOLE TYPICAL

DROP MANHOLE (2 pages)
GRAVITY CLEANOUT ELEVATION
PRESSURE CLEANOUT PLAN VIEW
SEWER SERVICE DETAIL

STORM DRAIN INLET

STREET DIMENSIONS

TYPICAL ROAD SECTION WITH PAN
TYPICAL ROAD SECTION WITH VERTICAL CURB
TYPICAL GRAVEL STREET

CULDE SAC

CUL DE SAC (ALT)

CURB, CUTTER, SIDEWALK DETAILS
SIDEWALK DRAIN BOX

VALLEY PAN DETAILS
INTERSECTION DETAILS
PAVEMENT REMOVAL
DRIVEWAY DETAILS
MONUMENT DETAILS

HANDICAP RAMP (2 pages)
PARKING LAYOUT

CROSSING DETAILS
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